
Monday June 19 2017 9:58 AM

Codebook

2005-2015: Transition into
Adulthood Supplement - Integrated

Post-Secondary Education Data
System File

 7

Number of Variables 



2005-2015: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data
System File

Page 2 of 4

TAIPEDS1   "RELEASE NUMBER"                                      NUM(1.0)

TAIPEDS2   "YEAR OF INTERVIEW"                                   NUM(4.0)

TAIPEDS3   "TA INTERVIEW (ID) NUMBER"                            NUM(5.0)

TAIPEDS4   "IPEDS ID, CURRENT/LAST COLLEGE"                        CHR(6)

Release number

TA year of interview

TA interview number

G13A1: We would like to know about the colleges and universities you have attended since
high school.  Let's begin with [your current college/the college you were last enrolled
at].  What is the name of that college or university?

G13B:  In what city and state is it?

G13C:  In what state is it?

1

2

3

4

5

2,005

2,007

2,009

2,011

2,013

2,015

1 - 1,909

000001 -
499999

999995

Release number 1; May, 2008

Release number 2; February, 2013

Release number 3; November, 2013

Release number 4; January, 2016

Release number 5; July, 2017

Year of TA wave-1 interview

Year of TA wave-2 interview

Year of TA wave-3 interview

Year of TA wave-4 interview

Year of TA wave-5 interview

Year of TA wave-6 interview

TA interview number

IPEDS Unit ID Number

Non-degree granting institution

Note: Release 1 was TA-05 records only; Release 2 added records for TA-07 and TA-09;
Release 3 added records for TA-11; Release 4 added records for TA-13. Release 5 added
records for TA-15

Actual value is coded. This variable, in combination with 'TA Interview Number'
(TAIPEDS3), uniquely identifies records in this file.

The values for this variable represent the Transition to Adulthood interview number.
Values for this variable may not be contiguous.  This variable, in combination with 'Year
of Interview' (TAIPEDS2), uniquely identifies records in this file.

-

-

-

-

8,766

745

1,115

1,554

1,907

1,804

1,641

8,766

5,898

6

-

-

-

-

100.00

8.50

12.72

17.73

21.75

20.58

18.72

100.00

67.28

.07

  Count

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



2005-2015: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data
System File

Page 3 of 4

TAIPEDS5   "IPEDS ID, PRIOR COLLEGE"                               CHR(6)

TAIPEDS6   "IPEDS COLLEGE REC HGHST DEG SINCE PY IW"               CHR(6)

G13A2: Were you enrolled in a college or university before [G13A1, TAIPEDS4]?  (What is
the name of that college or university?)

G13B:  In what city and state is it?

G13C:  In what state is it?

(Now I would like to talk about the education you have received. When we talked with you
in [PRIOR WAVE], the highest education you had completed was [LASTEDUC]. Have you received
more education since then?)

G8_6. What is the name of the college or university from which you received this degree?

999996

999997

999998

999999

000000

000001 -
499999

999995

999996

999997

999998

999999

000000

1 - 499999

999996

999997

999998

999999

Foreign university

Uncodeable response

DK

RF

Inap.: did not complete high school or receive a GED;
never attended college

IPEDS Unit ID Number

Non-degree granting institution

Foreign university

Uncodeable response

DK

RF

Inap.: did not complete high school or receive a GED;
never attended college; no prior university
(TAIPEDS4=999998, 999999, or 000000)

IPEDS Unit ID Number

Foreign university

Uncodeable response

DK

NA; refused

IPEDS code for the highest degree received since the prior wave's interview

36

137

1

38

2,650

1,713

-

12

38

-

20

6,983

111

1

3

-

-

.41

1.56

.01

.43

30.23

19.54

-

.14

.43

-

.23

79.66

1.27

.01

.03

-

-

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



2005-2015: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data
System File

Page 4 of 4

TAIPEDS7   "NCES SCHOOL ID OF HIGH SCHOOL"                        CHR(12)
G8_HS. In what city and state was your high school located? What was the name of the
school?

000000

000000000001 -
699999999999

999999999995

999999999996

999999999997

999999999998

999999999999

000000000000

Inap.: no prior wave TA interview; TA alumnus who did not
report education level in the prior wave interview; TA
alumnus who reported education level in the prior wave
interview and who has not received more education since
previous interview; TA alumnus who reported education
level in the prior wave interview and DK, NA, RF whether
received more education since previous interview; TA
alumnus who reported education level in the prior wave
interview and who completed less than one year of
college, or no change/same as last wave; TA alumnus who
reported education level in the prior wave interview and
DK, NA, RF highest grade or year of school completed; did
not receive a college degree; DK, NA, RF whether received
a college degree

NCES School Code

Home Schooled, not further specified

Never attended high school

School not found

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  R is new TA this wave, an ofum , got a GED and
never attended high school; R is TA alumnus, did not
report education level in the prior wave interview, is an
ofum, neither graduated nor got a GED and never attended
high school; R is a TA alumnus, reported education level
in the prior wave interview, is an ofum, has completed
more education since prior wave's intereview and never
attended high school.

8,651

1,546

3

4

78

7

1

7,127

98.69

17.64

.03

.05

.89

.08

.01

81.30

  Count      %    Value/Range Code Value/Range Text                                    


	TAIPEDS
	TAIPEDS1   "RELEASE NUMBER"
	TAIPEDS2   "YEAR OF INTERVIEW"
	TAIPEDS3   "TA INTERVIEW (ID) NUMBER"
	TAIPEDS4   "IPEDS ID, CURRENT/LAST COLLEGE"
	TAIPEDS5   "IPEDS ID, PRIOR COLLEGE"
	TAIPEDS6   "IPEDS COLLEGE REC HGHST DEG SINCE PY IW"
	TAIPEDS7   "NCES SCHOOL ID OF HIGH SCHOOL"


