2005-2015: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data System File

Codebook

Number of Variables

7

2005-2015: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data System File

TAIPEDS1 "RELEASE NUMBER"

NUM(1.0)

Release number

Note: Release 1 was TA-05 records only; Release 2 added records for TA-07 and TA-09; Release 3 added records for TA-11; Release 4 added records for TA-13. Release 5 added records for TA-15

Count	<u> </u>	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
-	-	1	Release number 1; May, 2008
-	-	2	Release number 2; February, 2013
-	-	3	Release number 3; November, 2013
-	-	4	Release number 4; January, 2016
8,766	100.00	5	Release number 5; July, 2017

TAIPEDS2 "YEAR OF INTERVIEW"

NUM(4.0)

TA year of interview

Actual value is coded. This variable, in combination with 'TA Interview Number' (TAIPEDS3), uniquely identifies records in this file.

_	Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
	745	8.50	2,005	Year of TA wave-1 interview
	1,115	12.72	2,007	Year of TA wave-2 interview
	1,554	17.73	2,009	Year of TA wave-3 interview
	1,907	21.75	2,011	Year of TA wave-4 interview
	1,804	20.58	2,013	Year of TA wave-5 interview
	1,641	18.72	2,015	Year of TA wave-6 interview

TAIPEDS3 "TA INTERVIEW (ID) NUMBER"

NUM(5.0)

TA interview number

The values for this variable represent the Transition to Adulthood interview number. Values for this variable may not be contiguous. This variable, in combination with 'Year of Interview' (TAIPEDS2), uniquely identifies records in this file.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
8,766	100.00	1 - 1,909	TA interview number

TAIPEDS4 "IPEDS ID, CURRENT/LAST COLLEGE"

CHR(6)

G13A1: We would like to know about the colleges and universities you have attended since high school. Let's begin with [your current college/the college you were last enrolled at]. What is the name of that college or university?

G13B: In what city and state is it?

G13C: In what state is it?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
5,898	67.28	000001 - 499999	IPEDS Unit ID Number
6	.07	999995	Non-degree granting institution

2005-2015: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data System File

36	.41	999996	Foreign university
137	1.56	999997	Uncodeable response
1	.01	999998	DK
38	.43	999999	RF
2,650	30.23	000000	<pre>Inap.: did not complete high school or receive a GED; never attended college</pre>

TAIPEDS5 "IPEDS ID, PRIOR COLLEGE"

CHR(6)

CHR(6)

G13A2: Were you enrolled in a college or university before [G13A1, TAIPEDS4]? (What is the name of that college or university?)

G13B: In what city and state is it?

G13C: In what state is it?

Count	%	<u>Value/Range</u>	Code Value/Range Text
1,713	19.54	000001 - 499999	IPEDS Unit ID Number
-	-	999995	Non-degree granting institution
12	.14	999996	Foreign university
38	.43	999997	Uncodeable response
-	-	999998	DK
20	.23	999999	RF
6,983	79.66	000000	<pre>Inap.: did not complete high school or receive a GED; never attended college; no prior university (TAIPEDS4=999998, 999999, or 000000)</pre>

TAIPEDS6 "IPEDS COLLEGE REC HGHST DEG SINCE PY IW"

(Now I would like to talk about the education you have received. When we talked with you in [PRIOR WAVE], the highest education you had completed was [LASTEDUC]. Have you received more education since then?)

G8_6. What is the name of the college or university from which you received this degree? IPEDS code for the highest degree received since the prior wave's interview

 Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
111	1.27	1 - 499999	IPEDS Unit ID Number
1	.01	999996	Foreign university
3	.03	999997	Uncodeable response
_	_	999998	DK
_	_	999999	NA; refused

2005-2015: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data System File

8,651 98.69

O00000 Inap.: no prior wave TA interview; TA alumnus who did not report education level in the prior wave interview; TA alumnus who reported education level in the prior wave interview and who has not received more education since previous interview; TA alumnus who reported education level in the prior wave interview and DK, NA, RF whether received more education since previous interview; TA alumnus who reported education level in the prior wave interview and who completed less than one year of college, or no change/same as last wave; TA alumnus who reported education level in the prior wave interview and DK, NA, RF highest grade or year of school completed; did not receive a college degree; DK, NA, RF whether received a college degree

more education since prior wave's intereview and never

TAIPEDS7 "NCES SCHOOL ID OF HIGH SCHOOL"

CHR(12)

 ${\tt G8_HS.}$ In what city and state was your high school located? What was the name of the school?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
1,546	17.64	000000000001 - 699999999999	NCES School Code
3	.03	99999999995	Home Schooled, not further specified
4	.05	99999999996	Never attended high school
78	.89	999999999997	School not found
7	.08	99999999998	DK
1	.01	99999999999	NA; refused
7,127	81.30	000000000000	Inap.: R is new TA this wave, an ofum, got a GED and never attended high school; R is TA alumnus, did not report education level in the prior wave interview, is an ofum, neither graduated nor got a GED and never attended high school; R is a TA alumnus, reported education level in the prior wave interview, is an ofum, has completed

attended high school.